increase of $22 million in the Real Estate category, the Mortgage-commercial had the largest areas of growth of $16.8
million. Additionally, the category, obligations of states and subdivisions, increased by $6 million since December 31,
2015.

At March 31, 2016 the company had direct energy related loans of $24.2 million, representing 3.0% of the total loan
portfolio. A majority of the outstanding are secured by marine assets that operate in the Gulf of Mexico, which are
under term contracts to major operators tied primarily to oil and gas production not exploration. All direct energy
related loans are performing and are not adversely classified based on both internal and external reviews completed
during the fourth quarter of 2015.

A distribution of the Company’s loans showing the balance and percentage of loans by type is presented for the noted
periods in the table below. The balances shown are before deferred or unamortized loan origination, extension, or
commitment fees, and deferred origination costs.

36

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 10-Q/A

66

The following table shows the composition of the loan portfolio by category:

Composition of Loan Portfolio

March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Amount

Percent
of

Total

Amount

Percent

of
Total

($ in thousands)
Mortgage loans held for sale $6,095 0.8 % $ 3,974 0.5 %
Commercial, financial and agricultural 126,381 15.7 129,197 16.6
Real Estate:
Mortgage-commercial 270,085 33.6 253,309 32.6
Mortgage-residential 276,272 34.3 272,180 35.1
Construction 100,386 12.5 99,161 12.8
Lease financing receivable 2,645 0.3 2,650 0.3
Obligations of states and subdivisions 7,034 0.9 969 0.1
Consumer and other 14,961 1.9 15,049 2.0
Total loans 803,859 100 % 776,489 100 %
Allowance for loan losses (6,982 ) (6,747 )
Net loans $796,877 $ 769,742

In the context of this discussion, a "real estate mortgage loan" is defined as any loan, other than a loan for construction
purposes, secured by real estate, regardless of the purpose of the loan. The Company follows the common practice of
financial institutions in the Company’s market area of obtaining a security interest in real estate whenever possible, in
addition to any other available collateral. This collateral is taken to reinforce the likelihood of the ultimate repayment
of the loan and tends to increase the magnitude of the real estate loan portfolio component. Generally, the Company

[…]

effect of a given interest rate change on interest income, interest expense, and the value of the Company’s financial
instruments. The rate projections can be shocked (an immediate and parallel change in all base rates, up or down),
ramped (an incremental increase or decrease in rates over a specified time period), economic (based on current trends
and econometric models) or stable (unchanged from current actual levels).

We use seven standard interest rate scenarios in conducting our 12-month net interest income at risk simulations:
“static,” upward shocks of 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points, and downward shocks of 100, and 200 basis points.
Pursuant to policy guidelines, we typically attempt to limit the projected decline in net interest income relative to the
stable rate scenario to no more than 5% for a 100 basis point (bp) interest rate shock, 10% for a 200 bp shock, 15% for
a 300 bp shock, and 20% for a 400 bp shock. As of March 31, 2016 the Company had the following estimated net
interest income sensitivity profile, without factoring in any potential negative impact on spreads resulting from
competitive pressures or credit quality deterioration:

March 31,
2016 Net Interest Income at Risk

-200 bp -100 bp STATIC +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp +400 bp
Net Interest
Income 37,017,127 37,713,745 38,494,177 38,813,785 39,357,405 39,841,125 40,266,713

Dollar
Change -1,477,050 -780,432 none 319,608 863,228 1,346,948 1,772,536

NII @ Risk
Sensitivity
YR1

-3.84 % -2.03 % none 0.83 % 2.24 % 3.50 % 4.60 %

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 10-Q/A

79

If there were an immediate and sustained downward adjustment of 200 basis points in interest rates, all else being
equal, net interest income over the next twelve months would likely be around $1.4 million lower than in a stable
interest rate scenario, for a negative variance of 3.84%. The unfavorable variance increases if rates were to drop below
200 basis points, due to the fact that certain deposit rates are already relatively low (on NOW accounts and savings
accounts, for example), and will hit a natural floor of close to zero while non-floored variable-rate loan yields continue

[…]

financial instrument, including stated interest rates or spreads relative to current or projected market-level interest
rates or spreads, the likelihood of principal prepayments, whether contractual interest rates are fixed or floating, and
the average remaining time to maturity. As a general rule, fixed-rate financial assets become more valuable in
declining rate scenarios and less valuable in rising rate scenarios, while fixed-rate financial liabilities gain in value as
interest rates rise and lose value as interest rates decline. The longer the duration of the financial instrument, the
greater the impact a rate change will have on its value. In our economic value simulations, estimated prepayments are
factored in for financial instruments with stated maturity dates, and decay rates for non-maturity deposits are projected

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 10-Q/A

81

based on historical patterns and Management’s best estimates. The table below shows estimated changes in the
Company’s market value of equity as of March 31, 2016, under different interest rate scenarios relative to a base case
of current interest rates:

45

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCSHARES INC /MS/ - Form 10-Q/A

82

Balance Sheet Shock

(in $000s) -200 bp -100 bp STATIC
(Base) +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp +400 bp

Market Value of Equity 245,346 235,662 263,054 297,721 327,006 351,589 372,271
Change in EVE from base (17,708 ) (27,392 ) 34,667 63,952 88,535 109,217
% Change (6.73 )% (10.41 )% 13.18 % 24.31 % 33.66 % 41.52 %
Policy Limits (20.00 )% (10.00 )% (10.00 )% (20.00 )% (30.00 )% (40.00 )%

The table shows that our EVE will generally deteriorate in declining rate scenarios, but should benefit from a parallel
shift upward in the yield curve. As noted previously, however, Management is of the opinion that the potential for a
significant rate decline is low. We also run stress scenarios for EVE to simulate the possibility of higher loan
prepayment rates, unfavorable changes in deposit rates, and higher deposit decay rates. Model results are highly
sensitive to changes in assumed decay rates for non-maturity deposits, in particular.

CAPITAL RESOURCES

At March 31, 2016 the Company had total stockholders’ equity of $107.2 million, comprised of $5.4 million in